
No. S-23-0860

In the Nebraska Supreme Court

VIVIANNE T. MAROUSEK, a minor, by and through her mother,
Andrew D. Marousek, and her father, Jacob L. Marousek, as next
friends and natural guardians; ANDREA D. MAROUSEK,
individually; and JACOB L. MAROUSEK, individually,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

NEBRASKA PEDIATRIC PRACTICE, INC.; CHILDREN'S
HOSPITAL AND MEDICAL CENTER d/b/a/ Children's Specialty
Physicians, d/b/a Children's Hospital & Medical Center, and
d/b/a Children's Hospital and Medical Center; and
HEIDI N. KILLEFER, M.D.,
Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the District Court of Douglas County
Hon. James M. Masteller
Case No. CI 18-00781

**BRIEF OF THE AMERICAN ASSOCIATION FOR JUSTICE AND
NEBRASKA ASSOCIATION OF TRIAL ATTORNEYS AS AMICI
CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPPELLANTS**

Mark Richardson #24719
REMBOLT LUDTKE LLP
3 Landmark Centre
1128 Lincoln Mall, Suite 300
Lincoln, NE 68508
(402) 475-5100
mrichardson@remboltlawfirm.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	2
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE, PROPOSITIONS OF LAW, AND STATEMENT OF FACTS	9
NATURE OF INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	9
ARGUMENT	9
I. NEBRASKA’S CAP ON TOTAL DAMAGES RECOVERABLE IN MEDICAL MALPRACTICE ACTIONS CANNOT MEET EVEN RATIONAL BASIS SCRUTINY.	9
A. This Court Should Determine Whether the Cap on Medical Malpractice Damages Meets the Rational Basis Standard... 10	
B. The Rational Basis Standard Requires Both a Legitimate Objective and a Factual Basis for Expecting the Legislation to Achieve That Objective.	12
C. Nebraska’s Cap on Medical Malpractice Damages Bears No Rational Relationship to Its Legislative Purpose.....	14
1. <i>The Cap on Damages Recoverable in Malpractice Actions Affects Too Few Cases to Result in Significant Savings.</i> .	15
2. <i>Legislators Had No Reason to Believe That Insurers Would Use Their Savings to Reduce Malpractice Premiums for Nebraska Doctors and Hospitals.</i>	16
3. <i>Legislators Had No Reason to Believe That Capping Noneconomic Damages Would Lower Health Care Costs for Nebraska Consumers.</i>	17
II. MEDICAL MALPRACTICE INSURANCE PREMIUM SPIKES ARE NOT CAUSED BY INCREASES IN LIABILITY AWARDS, BUT BY INSURERS’ REACTIONS TO THE BUSINESS CYCLE OF INTEREST RATES AND INVESTMENT RETURNS IN THE BROADER ECONOMY.	18

A. Medical Malpractice Insurance Premiums Rise and Fall Sharply with the Business Cycle, While Awards to Malpractice Victims Steadily Increase in Line with Inflation.	18
B. Empirical Studies Show That Damage Caps Do Not Reduce Malpractice Insurance Premiums and Have No Impact on the Cost of Healthcare.	19
C. Medical Malpractice Insurance Premium Spikes Are the Result of the Insurance Industry’s Inability to Cope with the Business Cycle of Interest Rates and Investment Returns in the Broader Economy.	23
III. THE CAP ON DAMAGES IS ARBITRARY AND IRRATIONAL.	26
A. It Is Fundamentally Unfair to Place the Burden of Keeping Health Care Affordable and Available for Nebraskans on the Most Severely Injured Victims of Medical Malpractice.	26
B. Limiting Recoverable Damages Irrationally Reduces Incentives for Providers and Insurers to Provide Nebraskans with the Highest Quality Care.	28
CONCLUSION	31
CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Carson v. Maurer</i> , 424 A.2d 825 (N.H. 1980)	27
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985)	12
<i>Condemarin v. Univ. Hosp.</i> , 775 P.2d 348 (Utah 1989)	28
<i>Estate of McCall v. United States</i> , 134 So. 3d 894 (Fla. 2014)	15
<i>Fein v. Permanente Med. Grp.</i> , 695 P.2d 665 (1985)	27
<i>Gourley ex rel. Gourley v. Nebraska Methodist Health Sys., Inc.</i> , 265 Neb. 918, 663 N.W.2d 43 (2003).....	9, 10, 11, 13, 14, 25
<i>Johnson v. St. Vincent Hosp., Inc.</i> , 404 N.E.2d 585 (Ind. 1980)	25
<i>Kansas Malpractice Victims Coal. v. Bell</i> , 757 P.2d 251 (Kan. 1988)	9, 14, 16
<i>Kansas Malpractice Victims Coal. v. Bell</i> , No. 86-CV-1700, 20 (Shawnee Cty. Dist. Ct. Jan. 22, 1988).....	9
<i>Kelo v. City of New London</i> , 545 U.S. 469 (2005)	12
<i>Logan v. Zimmerman Brush Co.</i> , 455 U.S. 422 (1982)	12
<i>Mathews v. Lucas</i> , 427 U.S. 495 (1976)	13
<i>Morris v. Savoy</i> , 576 N.E.2d 765 (Ohio 1991)	27

<i>Mullane v. Central Hanover Bank & Trust Co.</i> , 339 U.S. 306 (1950)	25
<i>Pfizer v. Lancaster Cty. Bd. of Equalization</i> , 260 Neb. 265, 616 N.W.2d 326 (2000).....	11
<i>REO Enters., LLC v. Vill. of Dorchester</i> , 306 Neb. 683, 947 N.W.2d 480 (2020).....	11, 12, 13
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996)	12
<i>United States v. Carolene Prods. Co.</i> , 304 U.S. 144 (1938).....	10
<i>Verba v. Ghaphery</i> , 552 S.E.2d 406 (2001)	30
<i>Zeier v. Zimmer, Inc.</i> , 152 P.3d 861 (Okla. 2006)	15
Statutes	
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 44-2801.....	9, 16
Other Authorities	
<i>A Rate War Rips Casualty Insurers</i> , BusinessWeek, Dec. 8, 1980.....	24
Bernard Black et al., <i>How Do Insurers Price Medical Malpractice Insurance?</i> (IZA Institute of Labor Economics, Discussion Paper No 15392, June 2022), https://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm?abstract_id=4151271	21
Bernard Black et al., <i>Stability, Not Crisis: Medical Malpractice Claim Outcomes in Texas, 1988-2002</i> , 2 J. Empirical Legal Stud. 207 (2005), https://scholarship.law.tamu.edu/facscholar/1732	21
Black et al., <i>Medical Malpractice Litigation: How It Works and Why Tort Reform Hasn't Helped</i> (Cato Institute, 2021)	15
BusinessWeek, Mar. 10, 1986.....	24

Charles Silver, <i>Fictions and Facts: Medical Malpractice Litigation, Physician Supply, and Health Care Spending in Texas Before and After H.B. 4</i> , 51 Tex. Tech. L. Rev. 627 (2019)	29
Ctrs. for Medicare & Medicaid Servs., <i>The Nation’s Health Dollar (\$4.9 Trillion), Calendar Year 2023</i> (2024), https://www.cms.gov/files/document/nations-health-dollar-where-it-came-where-it-went.pdf	16
Darrin Schlegel, <i>Some Malpractice Rates to Rise Despite Prop. 12</i> , Houston Chron., Nov. 19, 2003	19
David J. Nye et al., <i>The Causes of the Medical Malpractice Crisis: An Analysis of Claims Data and Insurance Company Finances</i> , 76 Geo. L.J. 1495 (1988)	23
David Morrison, <i>In Search of Savings: Caps on Jury Verdicts Are Not a Solution to Health Care Cost Crisis</i> , 7 Loy. Consumer L. Rep. 141 (1995)	20
Eleanor D. Kinney et al., <i>Indiana’s Medical Malpractice Act: Results of a Three–Year Study</i> , 24 Ind. L. Rev. 1275 (1991), https://journals.indianapolis.iu.edu/index.php/inlawrev/article/view/2926/2850	19
Eleanor D. Kinney, <i>Indiana’s Medical Malpractice Reform Revisited: A Limited Constitutional Challenge</i> , 31 Ind. L. Rev. 1043 (1998) ...	20
Mark A. Finkelstein, <i>California Civil Section 3333.2 Revisited: Has It Done Its Job?</i> , 67 S. Cal. L. Rev. 1609 (1994)	19
Found. for Taxpayer & Consumer Rts., <i>How Insurance Reform Lowered Doctors’ Insurance Rates in California</i> (Mar. 7, 2003), https://consumerwatchdog.org/resources/1008.pdf	19
Frank A. Sloan, <i>State Responses to the Medical Malpractice Insurance “Crisis” of the 1970’s: An Empirical Assessment</i> , 9 J. Health Politics Pol’y & L. 629 (1985)	20

Hao Yu et al., <i>The Impact of State Medical Malpractice Reform on Individual-Level Health Care Expenditures</i> , 52 Health Serv. Res. 2018 (2017), https://pmc.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/articles/PMC5682133/ ...	21
Hearing on L.B. 703 Before the S. Comm. on Health, 84th Leg. (Neb. Mar. 12, 1976)	26
J. Robert Hunter & Joanne Doroshow, <i>Stable Losses/Unstable Rates 2016</i> (2016), http://centerjd.org/system/files/MasterStablelosses2016F9.pdf	17, 18, 23
Jay Angoff, <i>Insurance Against Competition: How the McCarran-Ferguson Act Raises Prices and Profits in the Property-Casualty Insurance Industry</i> , 5 Yale J. on Reg. 397 (1988)	14, 19
Jing Liu & David A. Hyman, <i>The Impact of Medical Malpractice Reforms</i> , 16 Ann. Rev. L. & Soc. Sci. 405, 413 (2020)	18
Kenneth S. Abraham & Catherine M. Sharkey, <i>The Glaring Gap in Tort Theory</i> , 133 Yale L.J. 2165 (2024)	28
Kenneth S. Abraham & Paul C. Weiler, <i>Enterprise Medical Liability and the Evolution of the American Health Care System</i> , 108 Harv. L. Rev. 381 (1994)	29
Martin D. Weiss et al., <i>Medical Malpractice Caps: The Impact of Noneconomic Damage Caps on Physician Premiums, Claims Payout Levels, and Availability of Coverage</i> (2003), https://www.dcinjuryfacts.com/files/medicalmalpracticecaps.pdf	20, 21
Myungho Paik et al., <i>Damage Caps and Defensive Medicine, Revisited</i> , 51 J. Health Econ. 84 (2017)	21
Nat'l Ass'n of Benefits & Ins. Pros., <i>Malpractice Damage Caps by State</i> (2023), https://nabip.org/media/8331/medical_malpractice_cap.pdf	18
Philip G. Peters, Jr., <i>On the Cusp of the Next Medical Malpractice Insurance Crisis</i> , 25 J. Health Care L. & Pol'y 133 (2022) ...	18, 23, 24

Randall R. Bovbjerg, <i>Lessons for Tort Reform from Indiana</i> , 16 J. Health Pol. Pol’y & L. 465 (1991)	20
Richard A. Posner, <i>Economic Analysis of Law</i> § 6.12 (1972)	28
Robert B. McKay, <i>Rethinking the Tort Liability System: A Report from the ABA Action Commission</i> , 32 Vill. L. Rev. 1219 (1987)	24
Schwartz, <i>Reality in the Economic Analysis of Tort Law: Does Tort Law Really Deter?</i> , 42 UCLA L Rev 377 (1994)	28
Sean M. Fitzpatrick, <i>Fear Is the Key: A Behavioral Guide to Underwriting Cycles</i> , 10 Conn. Ins. L.J. 255 (2004)	26
<i>Statement of Income</i> , in <i>Annual Statement for the Year 2023 of the Medical Professional Liability Composite</i> (AM Best ed, 2024).....	16
Todd M. Kossow, <i>Future Trends in Damage Limitation Adjudication</i> , 80 Nw. U. L. Rev. 1643 (1986)	19
Tom Baker & Charles Silver, <i>How Liability Insurers Protect Patients and Improve Safety</i> , 68 DePaul L. Rev. 209 (2019)	29
Tom Baker, <i>Medical Malpractice and the Insurance Underwriting Cycle</i> , 54 DePaul L. Rev. 393 (2005)	22
Tom Baker, <i>The Medical Malpractice Myth</i> (2005)	18, 22
U.S. Gov’t Accounting Off., <i>Medical Malpractice: Case Study on California</i> (1986), https://www.gao.gov/assets/hrd-87-21s-2.pdf	19
Zenon Zabinski & Bernard S. Black, <i>The Deterrent Effect of Tort Law: Evidence from Medical Malpractice Reform</i> , 84 J. Health Econ. 102638 (2022), https://www.sciencedirect.com/science/article/ abs/pii/S0167629622000571?via%3Dihub	29
